

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
and MICHIGAN SENATE,

Supreme Court No. 161377
Court of Appeals No. 353655
Court of Claims No. 20-000079-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her
Official capacity as Governor for the
State of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN DEFENSE OF THE US CONSTITUTION, THE MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTION, AND THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS**

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION,
A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL
ACTION IS INVALID**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
(CONTINGENT UPON COURT PERMISSION UNDER MCR 7.212(H)(2))**

Katherine L. Henry (P71954)
Katherine Henry, P.C.
7194 Michael Drive
Hudsonville, MI 49426
616-303-0183
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

Respectfully Submitted: June 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTIONS ADDRESSED	5
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of review	8
II. Governor Whitmer far exceeded the scope of her statutory authority	10
A. In pari materia	10
B. Reasonable statutory construction	12
C. MCL 30.417's effect on MCL 10.31	14
III. The constitutional separation of powers unequivocally prohibits the governor from exercising legislative powers outside of mere departmental reorganization	15
IV. Standing is appropriate for plaintiffs, intervenors and members of the public since there are allegations of grave constitutional violations by the governor	17
V. Times of emergency neither diminish the rights of individuals nor enhance the powers of the government	21
CONCLUSION	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Rules/Statutes

EPGA of 1945	11, 14, 15, 21
EMA of 1976	11, 13, 14, 15, 21
MCL 10.31	11, 12, 14, 15
MCL 30.402	14
MCL 30.403	11, 12, 13, 14
MCL 30.405	14
MCL 30.417	14, 15
MCL 30.421	21

Constitutions

Const 1963, Preamble	21, 23
Const 1963, art I, § 1	20, 23
Const 1963, art I, § 3	18
Const 1963, art II, § 8	20, 24
Const 1963, art III, § 2	16, 17
Const 1963, art IV (§§ 1, 20, 24, 25, 27, 39, 54)	17, 18, 20, 22, 24
Const 1963, art V (§§ 1, 2, 10, 30)	17, 20, 24
Const 1963, art VI (§§ 1, 2, 9, 12, 16, 25)	17, 20, 24
Const 1963, art XI, § 7	20, 24
US Const, Preamble	19, 23
US Const, art IV § 4	20
US Const, art VI	8

US Const, Am I	18, 21
US Const, Am XIV	23

Cases

<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)	9, 16, 20
<i>MDHHS v Manke</i> , MSC Docket No. 161394, June 5, 2020 Order	23
<i>Donkers v Kovach</i> , 745 NW2d 154 (2007)	10
<i>Home Building v Blaisdell</i> , 290 US 398 (1934)	6, 9, 21, 22
<i>House v Governor</i> , MSC Docket No. 161377, June 4, 2020 Order	18, 19
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	17
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137 (1803)	8
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins v Stoll</i> , 276 Mich 637 (1936)	11
<i>Mich Dept of Transp v Tomkins</i> , 481 Mich 184 (2008)	8
<i>Miller v US</i> , 230 F.2d 486 (1956)	23
<i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144 (1992)	20
<i>Norton v Shelby Co.</i> , 118 US 425 (1886)	23
<i>Parise v Detroit Entertainment</i> , 295 Mich App 25 (2011)	10, 11
<i>People v Bewersdorf</i> , 438 Mich 55 (1991)	15
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18 (2007)	10
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446 (2016)	10
<i>People v. Rapp</i> , 492 Mich 67 (2012)	8
<i>Petition of Cammarata</i> , 341 Mich 528 (1954)	8
<i>Saenz v Roe</i> , 526 US 489 (1999)	23

<i>Soap and Detergent Assoc. v Natural Resources Comm'n</i> , 415 Mich 728 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v Michigan</i> , 471 Mich 306 (2004)	17
<i>Twitchell v Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich 127 (1865)	7, 9, 10, 20
<i>Walters v Leech</i> , 279 Mich App 707 (2008)	15
<i>Winkler v Marist Fathers</i> , 321 Mich App 436 (2017)	13, 15
